 Attractive acquisition price of ~$28k/Boepd

 Highly free cash flow generative asset

 Preserves best in class balance sheet with PF leverage ~0.8x

 Uses strength of balance sheet to enhance accretion

 Highly accretive across all key metrics – near and long-term

 FCF per share

 Cash Flow per share

 Reinvestment ratio

 Adds core inventory that competes well with Oasis’ existing

inventory

Accretive transaction and dedication to shareholder returns supports ~33% increase in dividend post

closing to $0.50/share ($2.00 annualized)1

1) Diamondback acquired QEP on March 17th and Oasis has entered into a definitive agreement to acquire QEP’s Williston Basin assets

A New Tomorrow, Today
Nasdaq: OAS

Overview Pro Forma for Strategic Acquisition

4

Key Statistics

1) Acquisition data, including 1Q21 EBITDA, is based on internally generated estimates and has not been reviewed by an independent registered accounting firm. Production is reported on a two-stream basis for both Oasis and Acquisition.

2) 1Q21 Adjusted EBITDA to Oasis is pro forma for Midstream Simplification.

3) Net Debt and PF Leverage exclude transaction costs

Williston Statistics OAS Acquisition1 Pro Forma

Net Williston Acres (000s) 402 95 497

Held by Production 98% 99% 98%

Average Working Interest 73% 84% 76%

Williston Oil Production (Mbo/d) 31.0 17.7 48.7

Williston Production (Mboe/d) 50.0 27.0 77.0

Company/Asset Statistics OAS Acquisition1 Pro Forma

Total Oil Production (Mbo/d) 36.8 17.7 54.5

Total Production (Mboe/d) 57.2 27.0 84.2

1Q21 Adjusted EBITDA2 ($MM) $135.2 $62.5 - $67.5 $197.7 - $202.7

Annualized Adjusted EBITDA ($MM) $540.8 $250.0 - $270.0 $790.8 - $810.8

Net Debt3 ($MM) -$105.9 $745.0 $639.1

Pro Forma Leverage3 ~0.8x
Wild

Basin
South

Nesson

Indian

Hills

Painted

Woods

North

AlgerRed Bank

Cottonwood

Montana

Focus Area

New Focus Area

Long-term Upside

South

Antelope

Fort

Berthold

Williston Basin Acreage Position

Highly complementary assets

A New Tomorrow, Today
Nasdaq: OAS

Recent Williston Basin Transactions ($MM)
3

Date Jan - April '21 May '21

Acquirer Various Oasis

Seller Various Diamondback

12 Month WTI Strip $56 $63

Consideration $1,677 $745

Total Volumes (Mboe/d)4 64 27

$/(Boe/d) $26,081 $27,593

Additional Highlights of Acquisition

5

Accretive Deal at Attractive Valuation